TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BancFirst		05/29/2009	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reel Neat Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 95309	
City:	Oklahoma City	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	73143	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1318574	REEL-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	1449272	THE REEL DEAL
Registration Number:	1546080	LONG RUN
Registration Number:	1732482	REEL-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	1780771	AUTOREEL
Registration Number:	1826744	REEL-O-TECH
Registration Number:	1855011	REEL-NEAT
Registration Number:	2096089	LENGTH-TRAC
Registration Number:	2500471	QUALITY REALLY SHOWS IN THE LONG RUN
Registration Number:	2631639	LONG RUN
Registration Number:	2638529	LONG RUN QUALITY REALLY SHOWS IN THE LONG RUN
Registration Number:	2649762	AUTOSPOOL
Registration Number:	2659838	"THE REEL-MAGIC LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY"
Registration Number:	2743603	"THE REEL-MAGIC LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY"

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004002 FRAME: 0723

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)272-5926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 405-235-7700

Email: david.sullivan@crowedunlevy.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Sullivan
Address Line 1: 20 North Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22601-00205
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Sullivan
Signature:	/David M. Sullivan/
Date:	06/11/2009

Total Attachments: 1

source=doc20090529111515#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004002 FRAME: 0724



May 29, 2009

Terry Simmons Reel Neat Systems, Inc. P.O. Box 95309 Oklahoma City, OK 73143

Re: BancFirst Loan #4008427150

Dear Terry:

This letter is to inform you that the above referenced BancFirst credit facility governed by the attached Business Loan Agreement (Asset Based) naming Reel Neat Systems, Incorporated as Borrower and BancFirst as Lender, has been paid in full and is now closed.

The undersigned hereby (a) confirms that it has filed or will promptly file UCC termination statements with respect to any and all UCC financing statements (and any USPTO security filings) previously filed by us with respect to the credit facility, and will terminate any and all other security interests, liens, and other encumbrances that we have or may have against any of the collateral in connection with the credit facility and (b) agrees to execute and deliver to you, your attorneys or other agents or designees, any lien releases, discharges of security interests, and other similar discharge or release documents as are necessary to effectuate the termination and release of the security interests and liens securing the credit facility. Further, we agree to take all reasonable additional steps requested by you, your attorneys or other agents or designees as may be necessary to release our security interests in such collateral.

Sincerely,

Tyler G. Smith Vice President

RECORDED: 06/11/2009

Equal Housing Lender Member FDIC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004002 FRAME: 0725